

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*, CATHOLIC
CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF
SPRINGFIELD IN ILLINOIS, AND CATHOLIC
CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOAN M. MANNIX
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY SPECIAL
COUNSEL
JOAN M. MANNIX, LTD.
135 South LaSalle Street,
Suite 2200
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 521-5845

THOMAS OLP
Counsel of Record
THOMAS BREJCHA
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
A NATIONAL PUBLIC INTEREST
LAW FIRM
309 W. Washington, Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680
tolp@thomasmoresociety.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

296452



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS, AND CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. IN CANCELLING CATHOLIC CHARITIES’ OVER 40 YEARS OF SUPERIOR FOSTER CARE SERVICE IN 2011, THE STATE OF ILLINOIS HARMED ILLINOIS CHILDREN CONTRARY TO ITS DUTY TO ACT IN THEIR BEST INTERESTS.	6
A. Like Catholic Social Services in Philadelphia, Catholic Charities in Illinois for Many Decades Effectively Cared for Illinois Foster Children Until Their Services Were Abruptly Cancelled By the State of Illinois in 2011, Following Passage of Illinois’ Religious Freedom and Civil Union Act	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Catholic Charities Effectively Cared For Illinois Foster Children For Over 40 Years, From 1965 to 2011.....	6
2. Catholic Charities in Illinois Was Rated Among the State’s Most Effective Foster Care Agencies.....	8
3. The State of Illinois Ignored Catholic Charities’ Superior Foster Care Performance In Terminating Their Services in 2011 Following Passage of the Illinois Religious Freedom and Civil Union Act.....	11
B. Illinois’ Cancellation of Catholic Charities’ Foster Care Services After 40 Years of Superior Performance Harmed Illinois Children in Foster Care	13
1. Illinois Law Requires that Decisions Affecting Illinois Foster Children Be Made in their “Best Interest”.....	13
2. Illinois Harmed Illinois Children By Cancelling Its Foster Care Relationship With Catholic Charities, Which Eliminated Their Extensive Foster Parent Recruitment Network At a Time of Critical Need	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Illinois Risked Harmful Disruption of Care to Illinois Children In Threatening to Abruptly Transfer All of Catholic Charities' Cases to Other Agencies	20
II. ILLINOIS' CANCELLATION OF CATHOLIC CHARITIES' FOSTER CARE SERVICES HARMED THE BEST INTERESTS OF ILLINOIS FOSTER CHILDREN, AND CONFERRED NO BENEFIT ON SAME-SEX COUPLES, WHO HAD READY ACCESS TO QUALIFICATION AS FOSTER PARENTS	23
III. CATHOLIC CHARITIES' EXPERIENCE IN ILLINOIS TEACHES THAT ACCOMMODATION OF FAITH-BASED FOSTER CARE AGENCIES IS NOT ONLY COMPATIBLE WITH THE INTEREST OF SAME-SEX COUPLES TO QUALIFY AS FOSTER PARENTS, IT IS NECESSARY FOR SECURING THE BEST INTEREST OF DISTRESSED CHILDREN IN NEED OF FOSTER CARE	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	13
<i>In re Jaron Z.</i> , 348 Ill. App. 3d 239 (1st Dist. 2004).....	15
<i>People v. J.B. (In re M.I.)</i> , 2016 IL 120232 (Ill. S. Ct. 2016).....	14
<i>People v. Nancy L. (In re Tasha L.-I.)</i> , 383 Ill. App. 3d 45 (1st Dist. 2008).....	15
Statutes and Other Authorities	
20 ILCS 520/1-1	15
20 ILCS 520/1-5.....	14, 15
704 ILCS 405/2-10(2).....	14
705 ILCS 405/1-3(4.05)	14
705 ILCS 405/2-4(1)(c)	14
705 ILCS 405/2-27.2(a)	14
705 ILCS 405/2-29(2)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
750 ILCS 75/1	1, 3
<i>American Psychiatric Association Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, (5th ed.), Arlington, VA: American Psychiatric Publishing (2013), Section 313.389 (F94.1)</i>	20
Chaffin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Report of the APSAC Task Force on Attachment Disorder, and Attachment Problems, 2.1 Child Maltreatment 76 (February 2006).</i>	21
Drisko, James W., Zilberstein, Karen, <i>What Works in Treating Reactive Attachment Disorder: Parent’s Perspectives</i> , 89(3) <i>Families in Society: The Journal of Contemporary Human Services</i> , 476 (July 2008)	21
Editorial Board, <i>The Crisis in Foster Care</i> , January 10, 2020.	16
Emily Wax-Thibodeaux, <i>We are Just Destroying these Kids</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , December 30, 2019.	18
<i>Foster Care Housing Crisis</i> , <i>Chronicle of Social Change</i> , October 31	16
Gean, M. Gillmore, J., Dowler <i>Infants and Toddlers in Supervised Custody: A Pilot Study for Visitation</i> , (24)(B) <i>Journal of the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry</i> (1985)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jedd Medefind, <i>New Barna Research Highlights Christian Adoption & Foster Care Among 3 Most Notable Vocational Trends</i> , February 12, 2014	19
Karyn Purvis Institute Child Development, <i>TBRI: An Overview: Putting the Pieces Together</i> , Youtube (February 1, 2016)	21
Kay Lazar, <i>For Foster Parents, Chaotic State System Makes Job Even Harder</i> , The Boston Globe, April 13, 2019	17
Nichole Noonan, <i>New Documentary On Reactive Attachment Disorders</i> , Institute for Attachment & Child Development, January 1, 2018	21
O’Keefe, <i>Southern Illinois Facing Foster Parent Shortage</i> , February 15, 2012	16
Semanchin, Jones, Wells, Susan J., <i>Path/Wisconsin-Bremer Project: Preventing Placement Disruptions in Foster Care</i> , January 15, 2008	20
Summary Judgment Order 2, <i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Springfield, et al. v. Madigan, et al.</i> , No. 2011-MR-254 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Aug. 18, 2011)	12
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, <i>Number of children in foster care continues to increase</i> , November 30, 2017	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, <i>The AFCARS Report 26</i> , (August 22, 2019).	14
Wayne Winston Sharp, <i>The Human, Social, And Economic Cost of Aging Out of Foster Care</i> , Adoption Advocate, May 2015	18
